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PRESS RELEASE 
Milan, March 11, 2015 
 
 
SAES Group: The Board of Directors approved the 2014 results 
 
Increase in both consolidated and total revenues and significant improvement in all the 
economic and financial indicators compared to the previous year 
 
Consolidated revenues of the year equal to €131.7 million, up by 2.5% compared to €128.5 
million in 2013 
 
Total revenues of the Group1 equal to €138.9 million, up by 4.2% compared to €133.3 million 
in the previous year 
 
Marked growth of the Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit 
 
Improvement in both the gross margin (from 40% to 43%) and the operating margin (from 
4.3% to 9.9%) compared to the previous year 
 
Consolidated EBITDA equal to €21.6 million (16.4% of consolidated revenues), up by 37.5% 
compared to €15.7 million (12.2% of consolidated revenues) in 2013 
 
Consolidated net income equal to €4.8 million compared to a net loss of €0.6 million in the 
previous year 
 
Consolidated net financial position equal to -€26.9 million, showing a significant improvement 
compared both to December 31, 2013 (-€36.5 million) and to September 30, 2014 (-€38 
million) thanks to the generation of operating cash flow 
 
Proposed a dividend of €0.120000 per ordinary share and of €0.232579 per savings share 
 
Consolidated revenues in the first two months of 2015 (€22.4 million) penalized by technical 
delays in the deliveries due to the recent strikes in the ports of the US West Coast. Marked 
increase expected for the month of March, with a forecast of quarterly consolidated revenues 
achieving about €38 million  
 
 
The Board of Directors of SAES Getters S.p.A., gathered today in Lainate (MI), approved the Consolidated 
Financial Statements and the Draft of the Financial Statements of the Parent Company SAES Getters S.p.A. 
that will be examined by the Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting convened on April 28, 2015, at 10.30 a.m. 
The full version of the notice of the Meeting will be available in the 1INFO system managed by 
Computershare S.p.A. (www.1info.it) and published on the website of the Company 
(www.saesgetters.com/investor/shareholders-meeting) on March 19, 2015 and, on the same date, an extract 
of the same notice will be published in a national financial newspaper. 
 
 “The Group has come out from a difficult period began in 2009 and is now facing a new positive period 
characterized by the growth of revenues and the increase in profits” – Eng. Massimo della Porta, President 

                                                           
1 Total revenues of the Group refer to revenues achieved by evaluating the 50% joint venture Actuator Solutions with the 
proportional method instead of the equity method. 
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of SAES Getters S.p.A. said – “The results achieved in 2014 and the forecast for 2015 confirm it. 
Consolidated and total revenues increased compared to the previous year and all the economic and financial 
indicators of the Group recorded a significant improvement. In particular, please note the growth in the 
industrial segment of the shape memory alloys Business Unit and the strong recovery of the medical segment 
that, after a difficult 2013, has been able to win important supplies for new customers, with clear positive 
effects on the operating results. In addition, the product innovation has allowed the more traditional segments 
of the company to increase or at least maintain their revenues, despite the fact that some of the their markets 
are still undergoing a deep crisis”. 
 
In 2014 the SAES Group achieved consolidated revenues equal to €131.7 million, up by 2.5% compared to 
€128.5 million achieved in 2013, only slightly penalized by the exchange rate effect that remained negative 
over the year (-0.3%), due to the persistent weakness of the yen against the euro and given that the 
appreciation of the dollar against the euro began only in the last part of the year. At comparable exchange 
rates, consolidated revenues would have increased by 2.8% compared to 2013. 
 
The revenues’ growth was mainly concentrated in the Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit (+20.1%). In 
particular, the medical segment increased (+16.8%) thanks to the acquisition of new customers, fostered by 
the technological development and by the strengthening of the product portfolio that have characterized the 
last few years, as well as by the positive trend of the sales in the European market. Also the industrial 
segment significantly increased (+62%) thanks to the sales’ increase of SMA springs and educated wires for 
automotive and consumer electronics applications. 
In the Industrial Applications Business Unit (-5%), the revenues’ growth recorded in some sectors 
(Thermal Insulation, Vacuum Systems and Sensors & Detectors) was not enough to offset the decrease in 
revenues in the other businesses, in particular in the gas purification and in the lamps ones. 
The vacuum pumps segment (Vacuum Systems Business) was supported both by the success of new 
products and by the restarting of investments in the scientific field; the Thermal Insulation Business grew 
thanks to the higher sales of getter solutions for the refrigeration market. The Sensors & Detectors segment 
was supported by the products for infrared sensors. 
On the other hand, the lamps business has suffered for the international crisis and for the increased 
competitive pressure; also the defense market remains weak (Electronic & Photonic Devices Business). The 
gas purification business was penalized by the decrease in investments especially in the semiconductor and 
display markets that occurred in the central part of the year, but showed a significant turnaround in the last 
months of the year. 
 
Total revenues of the Group, achieved by incorporating the 50% joint venture Actuator Solutions with the 
proportional method instead of the equity method, were equal to €138.9 million, up by 4.2% compared to 
€133.3 million in 2013, thanks both to the increase in consolidated revenues (+2.5%) and to the strong 
revenues’ growth of the joint venture (+49.9%). 
 
By analyzing the trend of consolidated revenues in 2014, please note the trend of growth in the second half 
of the year, also favored by the exchange rate effect. 
In particular, in the Industrial Applications Business Unit the increase in sales in the second half of the 
year was driven by the gas purification business (supported by increased investments in the semiconductor 
sector and in that of LEDs for lighting) and by the Vacuum Systems business (higher sales of vacuum pumps 
to universities and research centers, thanks to the growing success of new products), that more than offset the 
decrease in revenues in the other segments, affected by the economic crisis and by the need of some 
customers to clear their inventory. 
The Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit recorded a steady growth in the sales of both the medical 
segment and the industrial one. In particular, in the SMA Medical Applications Business, the increase was 
marked in the second half of the year, spread over various product lines, customers and geographic areas, 
with revenues in the fourth quarter up by 29% compared to the first quarter. The SMA Industrial 
Applications Business confirmed the trend of growth (the increase in the fourth quarter of 2014 was equal to 
+124.9% compared to the first quarter). 
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With regards to the financial results, please note, also in this case, both their growth in 2014 compared to 
the previous year and the progressive improvement in all indicators (gross profit, EBITDA and operating 
income) over the past few quarters. 
 
Consolidated gross profit2 was equal to €56.7 million in 2014, showing a significant increase compared to 
€51.4 million in 2013. Also the gross margin3 increased from 40% to 43%, thanks to both the improved 
product mix and the positive effects of the organizational rationalization of the production structure 
implemented in the previous year, in addition to the increase in revenues that has allowed to reduce the 
incidence of manufacturing fixed costs. 
 
Consolidated operating income amounted to €13 million in 2014, more than doubled compared to €5.5 
million in the previous year. In percentage terms, the operating margin was equal to 9.9%, compared to 4.3% 
in 2013. 
 
Consolidated EBITDA4 was equal to €21.6 million (16.4% of consolidated revenues), compared to €15.7 
million in 2013 (12.2% of revenues). 
 
Consolidated income before taxes amounted to €10.3 million, showing a significant increase compared to 
the figure of the previous year equal to €3.4 million. 
 
Consolidated net income was equal to €4.8 million in 2014, compared to a net loss of -€0.6 million in the 
previous year. 
 
Finally, please note the strong improvement in the net financial position (-€26.9 million as at December 31, 
2014), favored by the generation of operating cash flows and by the completion of the sale of the land use 
right and the building of the Chinese subsidiary SAES Getters (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. (total proceeds, net of the 
disposal expenses, amounting to €3.2 million). 
 
For further details, please refer to the following sections of this press release. 
 
Please remind also that in the second half of 2013 the Group had implemented some organizational 
rationalization actions that generated non-recurring charges, net of the related tax effects, of approximately 
€1.7 million, in addition to a loss from discontinued operations equal to -€1.4 million. 
                                                           
2 Calculated as the difference between net revenues and industrial costs directly and indirectly attributable to the products sold. 
3 Calculated as the ratio between gross profit and consolidated revenues. 
4 EBITDA is not deemed as an accounting measure under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); however, we believe 
that EBITDA is an important parameter for measuring the Group’s performance and therefore it is presented as an alternative 
indicator. Since its calculation is not regulated by applicable accounting standards, the method applied by the Group may not be 
homogeneous with the ones adopted by other Groups. EBITDA is calculated as ”Earnings before interests, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization”. 

Consolidated Net Sales by Business
Thousands of euro (except %)

Business 4
th

 quarter 
2014

3
rd

 quarter 
2014

2
nd

 quarter 
2014

1
st
 quarter 
2014

Electronic & Photonic Devices 2,859 3,461 2,979 2,806
Sensors & Detectors 1,885 2,301 2,488 2,140
Light Sources 2,333 2,427 2,931 3,298
Vacuum Systems 2,456 1,841 1,004 1,714
Thermal Insulation 1,425 1,513 1,774 1,744
Pure Gas Handling 11,461 8,988 8,390 11,624
Industrial Applications 22,419 20,531 19,566 23,326
SMA Medical Applications 11,399 10,241 9,597 8,839
SMA Industrial Applications 1,617 1,138 910 719
Shape Memory Alloys 13,016 11,379 10,507 9,558
Business Development 403 397 311 288
Total Net Sales 35,838 32,307 30,384 33,172
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The following table shows the financial figures of 2014 compared with the corresponding figures, actual and 
adjusted5, of 2013: 
 

 
 
Other relevant events occurred in 2014 
 
On April 4, 2014, the joint venture Actuator Solutions GmbH, 50% controlled by the Groups SAES and 
Alfmeier Präzision, won the prestigious “2014 German Innovation Award”. This award, established with the 
joint initiative of the German economic weekly “WirtshaftWoche”, in partnership with Accenture, EnBW 
Energie Baden-Württemberg and Evonik Industries, is awarded annually to companies based in Germany 
demonstrating the strongest focus on innovation. Among the 100 selected companies, the Jury, composed of 
some of the most important German economists, academics and experts in innovation, awarded the 2014 
prize to Actuator Solutions GmbH in the category of medium-sized companies. 
 
Respectively in April and November 2014, the Parent Company signed two additional royalty agreements for 
the integration of the SAES thin film getter technology named PageWafer® in MEMS devices (micro-
electromechanical systems) used in mobile electronics applications. In addition to an initial lump-sum 
received against the transfer of the technology, the contracts provide for the payment of royalties according 
to a percentage proportional to the volumes of silicon wafers produced using SAES’ getter technology. 
The signing of these contracts confirms the high strategic value of the integration of the getter technology in 
vacuum-encapsulated MEMS devices, as already clearly demonstrated by the licensing agreements 
previously signed with some leading microelectronics producers. 
 
At the end of October 2014 the Group completed the sale of the land use right, the building and related 
appurtenances of the Chinese subsidiary SAES Getters (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. The consideration was equal to 
about RMB 29 million (of which an advance payment of 50% was collected at the signing of the letter of 
intent in April 2014; a further 30% was received in May 2014 in conjunction with the exit of SAES from the 
production plant; the balance was paid at the completion of the ownership transfer on October 30, 2014) and 
the transaction generated a net6 capital gain of €1.1 million, classified under the item “Net income from 
assets held for sale and discontinued operations”. 
 
The use of social security provisions in the Italian companies of the Group continued in 2014. In particular, 
SAES Getters S.p.A. used the Ordinary Redundancy Fund in the first semester, while SAES Advanced 
Technologies S.p.A. used the defensive job-security agreements during the entire year. 

                                                           
5 Adjusted for the net restructuring charges. 
6 Net of disposal expenses. 

 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013

of  which:
non 

recurring 
items

2013 
adjusted

Total net sales 131,701 128,543 0 128,543
Cost of sales (75,030) (77,126) 46 (77,172)
Gross profit (loss) 56,671 51,417 46 51,371

43.0% 40.0% 40.0%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (43,659) (45,909) (1,936) (43,973)
Operating income (loss) 13,012 5,508 (1,890) 7,398

9.9% 4.3% 5.8%

Interest and other financial income (expenses) (1,620) (1,320) 0 (1,320)
Share of result of investments accounted for using the equity method (1,286) (712) 0 (712)
Foreign exchange gains (losses), net 147 (29) 0 (29)
Income (loss) before taxes 10,253 3,447 (1,890) 5,337
Income taxes (6,829) (2,616) 222 (2,838)
Net income (loss) from continued operations 3,424 831 (1,668) 2,499

EBITDA 21,648 15,744 (1,421) 17,165
16.4% 12.2% 13.4%
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On December 23, 2014, the Parent Company signed a new long-term financing for an amount of €7 million, 
expiring on December 31, 2019, aimed at supporting the corporate financial requirements. The contract 
provides for the repayment of principal amounts fixed on a quarterly basis (starting from March 31, 2015), 
plus an interest indexed to the three-month Euribor, plus a year-based 2.25 basis points. 
 

*** 
 
The Parent Company SAES Getters S.p.A. ended the year 2014 with revenues equal to €6.9 million (€4.4 
million in 2013) and a net income of €1.5 million (compared to a net income of €5.3 million in 2013). 
 
The total proposed dividend will be €0.120000 per ordinary share (compared to €0.150000 in the previous 
year) and €0.232579 per savings share (compared €0.166626 in the previous year), through the distribution 
of the distributable net income of the year of SAES Getters S.p.A. (€1.4 million) and part of the net income 
carried forward from previous years (€2.1 million). 
The dividend will be paid on May 6, 2015; the share will trade ex-dividend starting from May 4, 2015 
following the detachment of the coupon no. 31, while the record date related to the dividend payment is May 
5, 2015. 
 

*** 
 
The Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting is called to resolve, on the basis of the lists which will be presented by 
the Shareholders, on the appointment of the new Boards of Directors and of Statutory Auditors (following 
the expiration of the current ones, appointed on April 24, 2012, due to the end of their three-year term 
mandate), after determining the number of their members and their compensation. 
The reports of the Directors on the appointment of the corporate bodies will be deposited in the 1INFO 
storage system managed by Computershare S.p.A. (www.1info.it) and published on the website of the 
Company (www.saesgetters.com/investor/shareholders-meeting) on March 19, 2015, together with the 
publication of the notice of the Meeting. 
 
The Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting will also be called to approve, with an advisory vote, the first section of 
the Report on remuneration prepared pursuant to article 123-ter of the TUF and according to article 84-
quater of the Issuers Regulation and of the related Appendix 3A, Scheme 7-bis of Consob resolution no. 
11971 dated 05/14/1999 concerning the issuers regulation. 
 
In addition, the Board of Directors resolved to submit to the Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting the request of 
the authorization for the purchase and sale of treasury shares, after the withdrawal of the authorization 
previously granted by the Shareholders’ Meeting on April 29, 2014 that has not been used. The purchase 
authorization is requested for a period of 18 months starting from the date of the authorization, in one or 
more occasions, up to a maximum of no. 2 million ordinary and/or savings shares, at a purchase price 
including additional charges equal to no more than 5% and not less than 5% of the official share price 
recorded by the share in the trading session preceding each individual transaction.  
With regards to the disposals of treasury shares, they can be executed for a minimum price equal to the 
weighted average of the official prices of the shares of their related category in the twenty trading days 
preceding the sale. The authorization for the disposal of treasury shares is requested to the Shareholders’ 
Meeting without any time limit.  
 
Notice is hereby given that, today, the Board of Directors approved the Report on corporate governance and 
ownership. In the previous meeting, the Board had already carried out the assessment of the independence 
requirements on the basis of the requirements envisaged by the Code of Conduct and by articles 147-ter, 
paragraph 4, and 148, paragraph 3, of the TUF of the independent directors Prof. Andrea Sironi, Prof. Emilio 
Bartezzaghi, Prof. Roberto Orecchia and, considering only the independence requirements envisaged by 
articles 147-ter, paragraph 4, and 148, paragraph 3, of the TUF of Prof. Adriano De Maio. 
This Report will be available on the Company's website (www.saesgetters.com/investor/reports-accounts), in 
the 1INFO storage system managed by Computershare S.p.A. (www.1info.it) and at the company 
headquarters on April 7, 2015, together with the draft of the financial statements of SAES Getters S.p.A. and 
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of the consolidated financial statements, accompanied by the Reports on operations of the Board of 
Directors, of the Statutory Auditors and of the Independent Auditors, together with the Reports on 
remuneration and on the other items on the agenda7. 
 

*** 
 
SAES will host a conference call today at 3:30 p.m. CET. 
The numbers in order to access it are the following: 
From Italy: +39 02 802 09 11 
From the UK: +44 1212 818004 
From the USA: +1 718 705 8796 
 
The presentation will be available at www.saesgetters.com at the following link: 
www.saesgetters.com/investor/presentation 
Those interested are asked to call a few minutes before the conference call begins. 
 
The conference call will be available for replay for the next 24 hours: 
From Italy: +39 02 72 495 
From the UK: +44 1212 818005 
From the USA: +1 718 705 8797 
Access code: 736# 

*** 
 
Reclassifications on 2013 income statement figures 
 
Please note that the income statement figures of 2013, shown for comparative purposes, have been 
reclassified to enable a homogeneous comparison with 2014; in particular, as a result of the continuous 
technological evolution in the Organic Light Emitting Diodes business and of the delays in the commercial 
launch of OLED TVs, revenues and expenses of this segment have been reclassified within the Business 
Development Unit. Similarly, the figures related to the Energy Devices business, that doesn’t have 
significant trade volumes, have been reclassified within the Business Development Unit. In this way, the 
Group can continue its research activities in both areas without any short-term commercial constraint, with 
the possibility to deepen its know-how in the field of functional polymers and their potential applications. 
Finally, the revenues and the operating expenses related to the LCD business were reclassified within the 
Light Sources Business (Industrial Applications Business Unit). 
Please note that, following the reclassifications that have affected the OLED business, the progressive 
resetting to zero of LCD revenues and the shutdown of the last factory dedicated to the CRT production, the 
Information Displays operating segment has ceased to exist. 
 
Finally, please note the new segmentation of the Industrial Applications and of the Shape Memory Alloys 
Business Units and the new denomination of some business segments, to better respond to the current 
organizational structure of the Group. 
 

Industrial Applications Business Unit 
 
Consolidated revenues of the Industrial Applications Business Unit amounted to €85.8 million in 
2014, down by 5% compared to €90.3 million in the previous year. The trend of the euro against the 
main foreign currencies recorded a negative exchange rate effect, equal to -0.4%, net of which 
revenues would have decreased by 4.6%. 
 
Compared to the previous year, the growth of the Vacuum Systems Business, supported by the 
increased market penetration of the NEXTorr® vacuum pumps, together with the increased sales of 
getter solutions for vacuum panels for the refrigeration market and for vacuum bottles (Thermal 

                                                           
7 Excluding the reports of the Board of Directors regarding the appointment of the corporate bodies, already published on March 19, 
2015. 
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Insulation Business), was not enough to offset the decrease in the field of gas purification (Pure Gas 
Handling Business, penalized by the reduction of investments in new factories in the display industry 
and in that of semiconductors) and in that of lamps (Light Sources Business, that suffered, especially 
in the last part of 2014, from the strong pressure on prices and the market downturn caused by a 
gradual reduction of public investments in all countries). 
The Electronic & Photonic Devices Business and the Sensors & Detectors one were substantially 
stable (with a slight growth in the segment of MEMS for industrial applications). 
 

 
 
Gross profit of the Industrial Applications Business Unit was equal to €41.9 million in 2014, up when 
compared to €40 million in 2013 as the decrease in revenues was more than offset by the increase in 
profitability. In particular, the gross margin (48.8% in 2014 compared to 44.3% in the previous year) 
grew in all the businesses, also in those characterized by a decrease in sales, thanks both to the shift of 
the sale mix towards most profitable products, and to the effects of the restructuring implemented 
during the second half of 2013 that allowed to reduce the manufacturing fixed costs and to eliminate 
some inefficiencies. 
 
Operating income of the Industrial Applications Business Unit was equal to €24.8 million in 2014, up 
by 13.6% compared to €21.9 million in 2013. This increase was related to the improvement in gross 
margin, together with a reduction in operating expenses, in particular lower fees to agents and lower 
transport costs following the decrease in sales in the purification business. In 2013 operating expenses 
included €0.8 million of extraordinary costs for the workforce reduction of the Group and €0.5 million 
of one-off write-downs of assets related to the shutdown of the factory of the Chinese subsidiary. 
 
The following table shows the gross profit and operating income of the Industrial Applications 
Business Unit in 2014, compared with the corresponding figures, actual and adjusted, in 2013: 
 

 
 
Shape Memory Alloys (SMA) Business Unit 
 
Consolidated revenues of the Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit amounted to €44.5 million in 
2014, showing a strong increase (+20.1%) compared to €37 million in the previous year. The 
exchange rate effect was essentially equal to zero. 
 

Thousands of euro (except %)

Business 2014 2013
Total 

difference 
(% )

Price-
Quantity 

effect
(%)

Exchange rate 
effect (%)

Electronic & Photonic Devices 12,105 12,455 -2.8% -2.5% -0.3%
Sensors & Detectors 8,814 8,696 1.4% 1.5% -0.1%
Light Sources 10,989 12,180 -9.8% -8.9% -0.9%
Vacuum Systems 7,015 6,623 5.9% 7.5% -1.6%
Thermal Insulation 6,456 5,418 19.2% 20.4% -1.2%
Pure Gas Handling 40,463 44,951 -10.0% -10.0% 0.0%
Industrial Applications 85,842 90,323 -5.0% -4.6% -0.4%

 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013

of  which:
non 

recurring 
items

2013 
adjusted

Total net sales 85,842 90,323 0 90,323
Cost of sales (43,986) (50,305) 52 (50,357)
Gross profit (loss) 41,856 40,018 52 39,966

48.8% 44.3% 44.2%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (17,027) (18,158) (935) (17,223)
Operating income (loss) 24,829 21,860 (883) 22,743

28.9% 24.2% 25.2%

Industrial Applications
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The increase was due to the growth of both the medical segment (+16.8%), supported by the 
broadening of the customer portfolio which in turn was possible thanks to the program of 
technological expansion implemented in the last few years, and the industrial segment (+62%), driven 
by the sales of SMA springs for automotive applications and of educated wires for consumer 
electronics applications. 
 

 
 
Gross profit of the Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit amounted to €14.3 million in 2014, up when 
compared to €12 million in 2013. However, the gross margin was substantially stable (32.2% in 2014 
compared to 32.4% in 2013): in fact, the strong increase in the margins of the industrial segment was 
completely offset by the decrease in the medical segment, the latter being penalized by start-up 
expenses and production inefficiencies related to the launch of new productions. 
 
Operating income of the Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit was equal to €5.6 million, almost 
doubled (+92.9%) compared to the same figure in the previous year, equal to €2.9 million. This 
increase was due to the strong growth in sales, to the related improvement in the gross profit and to a 
slight decrease in operating expenses (-€0.4 million, mainly due to a lower amortization as a result of 
the end of the useful life of some intangible assets of the US subsidiaries, recognized at the time of 
their acquisition). 
 
The following table shows the gross profit and operating income of the Shape Memory Alloys 
Business Unit in 2014, compared with the corresponding figures, actual and adjusted, in 2013: 
 

 
 
Business Development Unit & Corporate Costs 
 
The Business Development Unit & Corporate Costs includes projects of basic research or under 
development, aimed at diversifying into innovative businesses, in addition to corporate costs (costs 
that cannot be directly attributed or reasonably allocated to any business sector but that refer to the 
Group as a whole). 
 
The Business Development Unit & Corporate Costs ended the year 2014 with consolidated revenues 
equal to €1.4 million, made exclusively of OLED revenues. The increase (+16.3%) compared to 
revenues equal to €1.2 million in the previous year, was due to higher sales of solutions for OLED 
displays, partially offset by the loss of the sales of dryers for solar cells, following the shutdown of the 
production lines of the main customer of this product. 

Thousands of euro (except %)

Business 2014 2013
Total 

difference 
(% )

Price-
Q uantity 

effect
(%)

Exchange rate 
effect (%)

SMA Medical Applications 40,076 34,311 16.8% 16.8% 0.0%
SMA Industrial Applications 4,384 2,706 62.0% 62.0% 0.0%
Shape Memory Alloys 44,460 37,017 20.1% 20.1% 0.0%

 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013

of  which:
non 

recurring 
items

2013 
adjusted

Total net sales 44,460 37,017 0 37,017
Cost of sales (30,138) (25,025) (20) (25,006)
Gross profit (loss) 14,322 11,992 (20) 12,012

32.2% 32.4% 32.4%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (8,719) (9,087) (109) (8,979)
Operating income (loss) 5,603 2,905 (128) 3,033

12.6% 7.8% 8.2%

Shape Memory Alloys
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The exchange rate effect was negative and equal to -3.5%, net of which the organic growth was equal 
to +19.8%. 
 
Gross profit of the Business Development Unit & Corporate Costs amounted to €0.5 million, 
compared to a loss of -€0.6 million in the previous year: the achievement of a profit was the combined 
result of higher sales of getter solutions for OLED displays characterized by high margins, of a better 
production yield and of the fact that the indirect costs of production in 2013 included the write-down 
of the plant and machinery for the production of getters for solar cells made by the Parent Company 
(about €0.3 million). 
 
Operating income of the Business Development & Corporate Costs was negative and equal to -€17.4 
million, compared to an operating loss of -€19.3 million in 2013. The reduction of the loss was mainly 
due to the increase in the gross profit and to the fact that in 2013 the operating expenses included non-
recurring restructuring charges for the reduction of the personnel of approximately €1 million. 
 
The following table shows the gross profit and operating income of the Business Development & 
Corporate Costs in 2014, compared with the corresponding figures, actual and adjusted, in 2013: 
 

 
 

Consolidated gross profit was equal to €56.7 million in 2014, showing a significant increase compared to 
€51.4 million in 2013. The increase in the gross margin (from 40% to 43%) was possible thanks to both a 
more favorable sales mix and the positive effects resulting from the rationalization of the production 
structure implemented in the previous year, as well as the increase in revenues that has allowed to reduce the 
incidence of manufacturing fixed costs. 
With regards to the gross profit, the adjusted figure for 2013 would have been substantially unchanged 
compared to the same actual figure. 
 
Please note the steady improvement in the profitability during 2014, with a margin increase that went from 
42.1% in the first quarter to 44% in the third quarter. Only the last quarter of 2014 showed a countertrend 
(gross margin equal to 42.7%), despite the recovery of margins in the Shape Memory Alloys business, as a 
result of both the shift in the sales mix towards less profitable products and the higher incidence of 
manufacturing fixed costs in the more traditional business segments (Electronic & Photonic Devices and 
Sensors & Detectors). 
 
Consolidated operating income amounted to €13 million in 2014, more than doubled compared to an 
operating income equal to €5.5 million in the previous year. In percentage terms, the operating margin was 
equal to 9.9%, compared to 4.3% in 2013. The increase in the operating income (+136.2%) was due to both 
the increase in the gross profit (+10.2%) and the reduction of operating expenses, especially general and 
administrative expenses (-11.9%). 
Compared to the adjusted figure of 2013, equal to €7.4 million, the operating income of the current year was 
up by 75.9%. 
 
Total consolidated operating expenses were equal to €45.3 million, down when compared to €48.4 million 
in 2013 (-6.4%), demonstrating the continuing commitment of the Group to control costs with the aim of 

 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013

of  which:
non 

recurring 
items

2013 
adjusted

Total net sales 1,399 1,203 0 1,203
Cost of sales (906) (1,796) 14 (1,810)
Gross profit (loss) 493 (593) 14 (607)

35.2% -49.3% -50.4%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (17,913) (18,664) (893) (17,771)
Operating income (loss) (17,420) (19,257) (879) (18,378)

Business Development & Corporate Costs
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increasing the operational efficiency, as well as thanks to the effect of the savings resulting from the 
organizational rationalization implemented during the second half of 2013. 
In particular, the reduction was mainly concentrated in the general and administrative expenses (-11.9%), 
with the reduction of labor cost and the reduction of the costs of maintenance, insurance and hardware rental 
following the renegotiation of the related supply contracts. In addition, please note that the general and 
administrative expenses in 2013 included about €1.6 million of non-recurring charges for the reduction of 
personnel and for the devaluation of assets, both related to the restructuring implemented in the second half 
of the previous year. 
The selling expenses were substantially in line with those of the previous year, while research and 
development expenses, that were slightly down in absolute terms (due to the reduction of labor costs), were 
unchanged as a percentage of consolidated revenues (about 11%). 
 
Consolidated EBITDA amounted to €21.6 million in 2014 (16.4% of consolidated revenues), compared to 
€15.7 million in 2013 (12.2% of revenues). Excluding the non-recurring restructuring charges that had 
penalized the previous year, the adjusted EBITDA in 2013 would have been equal to €17.2 million (13.4% 
of revenues). 
 
The item royalties (€1.8 million as at December 31, 2014) was exclusively composed of the lump-sums and 
the royalties accrued for the licensing of the thin film getter technology for MEMS of new generation and 
compares with €2.1 million in 2013: the reduction of accrued fees (mainly due to the strong price erosion 
that is affecting the gyroscopes market) was only partially offset by higher lump-sums related to the signing 
of new licensing agreements. 
 
The balance of other net income (expenses) was negative and equal to €0.2 million, compared with a 
positive balance of €0.4 million in 2013: this decrease was mainly due to the fact that last year the item 
included some revenues deriving from a penalty paid by a customer for the cancellation of some orders (€0.2 
million) and from the release of a provision following the favorable settlement of a dispute with a supplier of 
the subsidiary SAES Advanced Technologies S.p.A. (€0.1 million). 
 
The net balance of financial income and expenses was negative and amounted to -€1.6 million (compared 
to a negative balance of -€1.3 million in 2013), and it mainly included interest expenses on loans, both short 
and long term ones, held by the Parent Company and by the US subsidiaries, as well as the bank fees related 
to the credit lines held by SAES Getters S.p.A. 
 
The loss deriving from the evaluation with the equity method of the joint venture Actuator Solutions 
amounted to -€1.3 million (-€0.7 million in the previous year). 
 
The sum of the exchange rate differences recorded a slightly positive balance of €0.1 million, compared 
with a figure substantially in balance in 2013 (-€29 thousand) and guaranteed by the same hedging policy 
adopted by the Group in the previous year. 
 
Consolidated income before taxes was equal to €10.3 million, showing a significant increase compared 
both to the actual figure of the previous year (€3.4 million), and to the same adjusted figure (€5.3 million). 
 
Income taxes amounted to €6.8 million, compared to €2.6 million euro in 2013. The Group’s tax rate was 
equal to 66.6%: please note that, given the current organizational structure of the Group, it has been 
prudently decided to suspend the recognition of deferred tax assets on the tax losses realized in 2014 by the 
Italian companies of the Group participating in the national tax consolidation program. The fiscal income not 
recognized amounted to €2.3 million and its inclusion would have reduced the Group’s tax rate to 44.4%. 
The high tax rate in 2013 (75.9%), despite the recognition by the Parent Company of deferred tax assets on 
2013 tax losses of approximately €3 million, was mainly due to non-recurring restructuring charges 
following which the Chinese subsidiary SAES Getters (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. had ended the year with a tax loss 
for which deferred tax assets had not been recognized as it was not expected that these losses could have 
been used to offset future taxable income. 
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Consolidated net income amounted to € 4.8 million in 2014 (3.7% of consolidated revenues), compared to a 
net loss of -€0.6 million in the previous year. 
Please note that the 2014 result includes an income from assets held for sale and discontinued operations 
equal to €1.4 million, that is represented by the residual proceeds deriving from the sale of the plant of SAES 
Getters (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. and by the final exit of the Group from the CRT business (€0.3 million), as well 
by the net8 capital gain on the sale of the land use right and the building of the Chinese subsidiary (€1.1 
million). 
In the previous year, the result from assets held for sale and discontinued operations was negative and equal 
to €1.4 million, corresponding to the loss9 for the year of the CRT segment, discontinued following the 
decision to close the last plant of the Group dedicated to production of getters for cathode ray tubes. 
 
The net income per ordinary share and per savings share amounted respectively to €0.2137 and €0.2305 in 
2014; this figure compares with a net loss both per ordinary and savings share equal to -€0.0255 euro in 
2013. 
 
The consolidated net financial position as at December 31, 2014 was negative and equal to €26.9 million 
(cash equal to +€25.6 million and net financial liabilities of -€52.5 million), compared to a negative net 
financial position equal to €36.5 million as at December 31, 2013 (cash equal to +€20.3 million and net 
financial liabilities of -€56.8 million). 
The strong improvement compared to December 31, 2013 (+26.3%) was mainly due to the cash-in flows 
generated from the operating activities, mostly concentrated in the second half of the year and related to the 
steady improvement in both revenues and results. 
The cash flow from operating activities was positive and equal to €14 million (10.6% of consolidated 
revenues), compared to €5 million in 2013 (3.9% of revenues). The capital expenditure on tangible and 
intangible assets was almost completely offset by the proceeds deriving from the sale of the plant of SAES 
Getters (Nanjing) Co., Ltd., including the sale of the land use right and building, completed at the end 
October 2014 (with total proceeds of €3.2 million). The cash-out for the payment of dividends amounted to 
€3.4 million. 
The exchange rate effect was positive (+€0.7 million), mainly due to the effect of the appreciation of the 
Chinese and Korean currencies on the cash denominated in Chinese renminbi and Korean won as at 
December 31, 2014, compared to December 31 of the previous year. Instead, the impact of the revaluation of 
the US dollar was almost equal to zero (-€0.2 million): the negative effect generated on the debt denominated 
in dollars was offset by the positive effect on the cash denominated in that currency held by the US 
subsidiaries. 
The quarterly trend of the net financial position highlights the positive evolution of net debt in the fourth 
quarter 2014, with a reduction of €11 million compared to September 30, 2014, made possible by the cash 
flows generated from the operating activities, where also the dynamics of the working capital had a key role, 
as well as the accounting of the proceeds deriving from the aforementioned sale of the building and the land 
use right of the Chinese subsidiary. 
 
Actuator Solutions 
 
Actuator Solutions GmbH, established in the second half of 2011, is headquartered in Gunzenhausen 
(Germany) and is 50% jointly owned by SAES and Alfmeier Präzision, a German group operating in the 
fields of electronics and advanced plastic materials.  
This joint venture is focused on the development, production and distribution of actuators based on the SMA 
technology and its mission is to become a world leader in the field of actuators using shape memory alloys. 
 
Actuator Solutions GmbH, which in turn consolidates its wholly owned subsidiary Actuator Solutions 
Taiwan Co., Ltd. (established on June 14, 2013), recorded net revenues equal to €15.3 million in 2014; these 
revenues, totally generated by the sales of valves used in lumbar control systems of the seats of a wide range 

                                                           
8 Net of the disposal expenses. 
9 This loss included severance costs of €0.2 million and €0.6 million of write-downs, specifically related to the restructuring process 
implemented in the second half of 2013. 
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of cars, significantly increased (+49.9%) compared to €10.2 million in 2013, because the lumbar control 
system based on the SMA technology has gained a higher market share. 
The net income of the period was negative and equal to -€2.6 million, due to the research and development 
expenses in the various industrial sectors where the company will be present with its SMA actuators. In 
particular, Actuator Solutions GmbH, with the support of the laboratories in Lainate, is focused on the 
development of SMA actuators for the vending industry, the automotive sector, for the white goods sector 
and for the medical one, some of which have already generated the first orders; instead, the Taiwanese 
subsidiary is focused on the development of products for the mobile communication market, among which, 
in particular, actuators for the image focus and stabilization of mobile phones, which have found an 
increasing interest in the market and are currently subject to the qualification by some potential users. 
 

 
 
The share of the SAES Group in the result of the joint venture amounted to -€1.3 million in 2014, a loss 
higher than that of the previous year (-€0.7 million), despite the higher revenues in the automotive sector 
(+49.9%), due to the increase of research and structural expenses related to the Taiwan-based subsidiary 
Actuator Solutions Taiwan Co., Ltd., established only at the end of the first half of 2013. 
 

*** 
 
Please note that the financial statements figures are currently subject to audit by the Board of Statutory 
Auditors and by the Independent Audit Firm. 
 

*** 
 
Significant events occurred after the end of the fiscal year 
 
At the end of 2014 Memry Corporation has officially signed an agreement with the State of Connecticut to 
obtain a soft financing in several tranches, for a total amount of $2.8 million. The loan will have a duration 
of ten years with an annual subsidized interest rate of 2% and will be used to purchase new machinery and 
equipment necessary to expand the production plant in Bethel. 
50% of the financing ($1.4 million) might be converted into a non refundable grant provided that, by 
November 2017, Memry Corporation, in addition to having retained all its current staff, hires 76 new 
employees in Bethel and retains the additional staff for at least one year; in addition, the employees in Bethel 
will have to earn an average annual salary of not less than a specific threshold established by the agreement. 
If only 50% of the new employees were hired within the fixed term, also the non refundable grant would be 
halved (about $0.7 million). 
The first tranche of the soft financing, equal to $2 million, was paid by the State of Connecticut to the US 
subsidiary on February 20, 2015. 
 
On January 23, 2015, as envisaged by the contract, the third and final tranche of the fixed consideration for 
the acquisition of the hydrogen purifiers business has been paid to Power & Energy, Inc. ($1.8 million). 
 
SAES Advanced Technologies S.p.A. will continue to use the defensive job-security agreements throughout 
2015. 
 
 

 Thousands of euro 
Actuator Solutions     (100% ) 2014 2013
Total net sales 15,291 10,198
Cost of sales (15,205) (9,594)
Total operating expenses (3,589) (3,106)
Other income (expenses), net 575 574
Operating income (2,928) (1,928)
Interests and other financial income, net (120) 4
Income taxes 476 500
Net income (loss) (2,572) (1,424)
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Business outlook 
 
In the first two months of 2015, consolidated net revenues were equal to €22.4 million, substantially 
unchanged compared to the corresponding period of the previous year. The exchange rate effect was positive 
and equal to +12.3%. 
 

 
 
The Shape Memory Alloys Business Unit ended the first two months of 2015 with revenues equal to €9.1 
million (€6.5 million in the first two months of 2014), showing a marked growth both in the medical segment 
(+36.5%) and in the industrial one (+91.2%). 
Consolidated revenues of the Industrial Applications Business Unit were equal to €13.1 million, compared to 
€15.8 million in the corresponding period of 2014. The decrease was concentrated in the gas purification 
business, penalized by technical delays in the deliveries due to the recent strikes that have hampered the 
shipments in the ports of the US West Coast. 
 
March sales are expected to be definitely brilliant, recovering also the above mentioned delays in the 
deliveries: that will allow to end the first quarter of 2015 with consolidated revenues equal to about €38 
million. 
 
Total revenues of the Group were equal to €23.7 million in the first two months of 2015, compared to 
€23.5 million in the corresponding period of 2014. 
 

*** 
 
The Officer responsible for the preparation of corporate financial reports of SAES Getters S.p.A. certifies that, in 
accordance with the second subsection of article 154-bis, part IV, title III, second paragraph, section V-bis, of 
Legislative Decree February 24, 1998, no. 58, the financial information included in the present document corresponds 
to book of account and book-keeping entries. 
 
The Officer responsible for the preparation of corporate financial reports 
Michele Di Marco 
 

*** 
 
SAES Group 
A pioneer in the development of getter technology, the SAES® Group is the world leader in a variety of scientific and 
industrial applications where stringent vacuum conditions or ultra-pure gases are required. In more than 70 years of 
activity, the Group’s getter solutions have been supporting innovation in the information display and lamp industries, in 
sophisticated high vacuum systems and in vacuum thermal insulation, in technologies spanning from large vacuum 
power tubes to miniaturized silicon-based microelectronic and micromechanical devices. The Group also holds a 
leading position in ultra pure gas refinement for the semiconductor and other high-tech markets. 

Consolidated Net Sales by Business
Thousands of euro (except %)

Business Feb-15 Feb-14
Total 

difference (% )

Price-Q uantity 
effect
(%)

Exchange rate 
effect (%)

Electronic & Photonic Devices 1,997 1,948 2.5% -9.0% 11.5%
Sensors & Detectors 1,500 1,447 3.7% -4.7% 8.4%
Light Sources 1,619 2,115 -23.5% -27.8% 4.3%
Vacuum Systems 1,203 1,136 5.9% 0.1% 5.8%
Thermal Insulation 1,122 1,211 -7.3% -16.0% 8.7%
Pure Gas Handling 5,621 7,924 -29.1% -40.2% 11.1%
Industrial Applications 13,062 15,781 -17.2% -26.6% 9.4%
SMA Medical Applications 8,175 5,988 36.5% 16.3% 20.2%
SMA Industrial Applications 933 488 91.2% 84.7% 6.5%
Shape Memory Alloys 9,108 6,476 40.6% 21.4% 19.2%
Business Development 260 183 42.1% 29.8% 12.3%
Total Net Sales 22,430 22,440 0.0% -12.3% 12.3%
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Starting in 2004, by leveraging the core competencies in special metallurgy and in the materials science, the SAES 
Group has expanded its business into the advanced material markets, in particular the market of shape memory alloys, 
a family of materials characterized by super elasticity and by the property of assuming predefined forms when subjected 
to heat treatment. These special alloys, which today are mainly applied in the biomedical sector, are also perfectly 
suited to the realization of actuator devices for the industrial sector (domotics, white goods industry, consumer 
electronics and automotive sector). 
 
More recently, SAES has expanded its business by developing components whose getter functions, traditionally 
obtained from the exploitation of the special features of some metals, are instead generated by chemical processes. 
Thanks to these new developments, SAES is evolving, adding to its competencies in the field of special metallurgy also 
those of organic chemicals. 
 
A total production capacity distributed in ten facilities, a worldwide-based sale & service network and more than 900 
employees allow the Group to combine multicultural skills and expertise to form a truly global enterprise. 
SAES Group is headquartered in the Milan area (Italy). 
SAES Getters S.p.A. is listed on the Italian Stock Exchange Market, STAR segment, since 1986. 
 
More information on the SAES Group are available in the website www.saesgetters.com. 
 
Contacts: 
 
Emanuela Foglia 
Investor Relations Manager 
Tel +39 02 93178 273 
E-mail: investor_relations@saes-group.com 
 
Laura Magni 
Group Marketing and Communication Manager 
Tel +39 02 93178 252 
E-mail: laura_magni@saes-group.com 
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Industrial Applications Business Unit 
Electronic & Photonic Devices Getters and metal dispensers for electronic vacuum devices 

Sensors & Detectors Getters for microelectronic and micromechanical systems (MEMS) 

Light Sources Getters and metal dispensers used in discharge lamps and fluorescent lamps 

Vacuum Systems Pumps for vacuum systems 

Thermal Insulation Products for thermal insulation 

Pure Gas Handling Gas purifier systems for semiconductor industry and other industries 

Shape Memory Alloys (SMA) Business Unit 
SMA Medical applications NiTinol shape memory alloys for the biomedical sector 

SMA Industrial applications SMA actuator devices for the industrial sector (domotics, white goods industry, 
consumer electronics and automotive sector) 

Business Development Unit 
Business Development Research projects undertaken to achieve the diversification into innovative 

businesses 
 

 
 

 
 

Consolidated Net Sales by Business
Thousands of euro (except %)

Business 2014 2013
Total 

difference 
(% )

Price-
Q uantity 

effect
(%)

Exchange rate 
effect (%)

Electronic & Photonic Devices 12,105 12,455 -2.8% -2.5% -0.3%
Sensors & Detectors 8,814 8,696 1.4% 1.5% -0.1%
Light Sources 10,989 12,180 -9.8% -8.9% -0.9%
Vacuum Systems 7,015 6,623 5.9% 7.5% -1.6%
Thermal Insulation 6,456 5,418 19.2% 20.4% -1.2%
Pure Gas Handling 40,463 44,951 -10.0% -10.0% 0.0%
Industrial Applications 85,842 90,323 -5.0% -4.6% -0.4%
SMA Medical Applications 40,076 34,311 16.8% 16.8% 0.0%
SMA Industrial Applications 4,384 2,706 62.0% 62.0% 0.0%
Shape Memory Alloys 44,460 37,017 20.1% 20.1% 0.0%
Business Development 1,399 1,203 16.3% 19.8% -3.5%
Total Net Sales 131,701 128,543 2.5% 2.8% -0.3%

 Thousands of euro
Geographic Area 2014 2013
Italy 2,073 2,089
European countries 26,934 26,386
North America    61,451 60,322
Japan 6,197 6,362
South Korea 5,525 2,932
China 14,524 14,708
Rest of Asia 12,347 14,966
Rest of the World 2,650 778
Total Net Sales 131,701 128,543

Consolidated Net Sales by Geographic Location of  Customer
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Total revenues of the Group
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013 Difference
Consolidated sales 131,701 128,543 3,158
50% Actuator Solutions sales 7,646 5,099 2,547
Eliminations (426) (350) (76)
Total revenues of the Group 138,921 133,292 5,629

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013
Total net sales 131,701 128,543
Cost of sales (75,030) (77,126)
Gross profit 56,671 51,417

R&D expenses (14,375) (14,864)

Selling expenses (11,862) (11,898)

G&A expenses (19,082) (21,665)

Total operating expenses (45,319) (48,427)
Royalties 1,843 2,105
Other income (expenses), net (183) 413
Operating income (loss) 13,012 5,508
Interest and other financial income, net (1,620) (1,320)
Income (loss) from equity method evalueted companies (1,286) (712)
Foreign exchange gains (losses), net 147 (29)
Income (loss) before taxes 10,253 3,447
Income taxes (6,829) (2,616)
Net income (loss) from continued operations 3,424 831
Income (loss) from assets held for sale and discontinued operations 1,412 (1,393)
Net income (loss) before minority interest 4,836 (562)
Net income (loss) pertaining to minority interest 0 0
Net income (loss) pertaining to the Group 4,836 (562)

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013
Net income (loss) for the period 4,836 (562)

 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  11,150 (3,403)
Exchange differences on equity method evalueted companies (42) 3
Total exchange differences 11,108 (3,400)
Total components that will be reclassified to the profit (loss) in the future 11,108 (3,400)

 Actuarial gain (loss) on defined benefit plans  (183) 6
 Income taxes 50 (2)
 Actuarial gain (loss) on defined benefit plans, net of taxes (133) 4
Total components that will not be reclassified to the profit (loss) in the future (133) 4

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes 10,975 (3,396)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes 15,811 (3,958)
attributable to: 
- Equity holders of the Parent Company 15,811 (3,958)
- Minority interests 0 0
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss by Business Unit
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
Total net sales 85,842 90,323 44,460 37,017 1,399 1,203 131,701 128,543
Cost of sales (43,986) (50,305) (30,138) (25,025) (906) (1,796) (75,030) (77,126)
Gross profit (loss) 41,856 40,018 14,322 11,992 493 (593) 56,671 51,417
Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (17,027) (18,158) (8,719) (9,087) (17,913) (18,664) (43,659) (45,909)
Operating income (loss) 24,829 21,860 5,603 2,905 (17,420) (19,257) 13,012 5,508

Industrial Applications Shape Memory Alloys
Business Development & 

Corporate Costs
TOTAL

 Thousands of euro 
2014 2013

Operating income (loss) 13,012 5,508

Depreciation & Amortization 8,556 9,436
Write-down 0 840
Other 80 (40)

EBITDA 21,648 15,744
% on sales 16.4% 12.2%

Euro
2014 2013

Net income (loss) per ordinary share 0.2137 (0.0255)

Net income (loss) per savings share 0.2305 (0.0255)

Consolidated Income (Loss) per Share

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 Thousands of euro 

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Property, plant and equipment, net 50,684 51,473
Intangible assets 48,705 44,721
Other non current assets 18,583 20,628
Current assets 87,979 71,328
Assets held for sale 0 2,038
Total Assets 205,951 190,188
Shareholders’ equity 112,685 100,304
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries 3 3
Total Shareholders' Equity 112,688 100,307
Non current liabilities 30,503 15,938
Current liabilities 62,760 73,943
Liabilities held for sale 0 0
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 205,951 190,188
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*** 

Consolidated Net Financial Position
 Thousands of euro 

December 31, 2014 September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014 March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

Cash on hands 19 22 20 20 17
Cash equivalents 25,583 16,974 17,494 19,186 20,317
Cash and cash equivalents 25,602 16,996 17,514 19,206 20,334
Related parties financial assets 2,762 1,528 762 502 0
Other current financial assets 189 666 397 42 0
Current financial assets 2,951 2,194 1,159 544 0
Bank overdraft (30,722) (35,186) (36,710) (35,775) (33,371)
Current portion of long term debt (6,690) (6,475) (15,625) (5,681) (18,283)
Related parties financial liabilities (2,069) 0 0 0 0
Other current financial liabilities 0 (5,340) (4,894) (816) (2,471)
Current financial liabilities (39,481) (47,001) (57,229) (42,272) (54,125)
Current net financial position (10,928) (27,811) (38,556) (22,522) (33,791)
Long term debt, net of current portion (14,689) (8,803) (80) (11,057) (80)
Other non current financial liabilities (1,328) (1,344) (1,242) (2,674) (2,675)
Non current liabilities (16,017) (10,147) (1,322) (13,731) (2,755)
Net financial position (26,945) (37,958) (39,878) (36,253) (36,546)

Consolidated Cash Flows Statement
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013

Net income (loss) from continued operations 3,424 831
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations 1,412 (1,393)
Current income taxes 5,383 3,604
Change in deferred income taxes 1,446 (988)
Depreciation, amortization and write down of non current assets 8,556 10,394
Net loss (gain) on disposal of assets (1,372) (8)
Interests and other financial income, net 2,907 2,032
Other non-monetary costs 1,074 (1,366)

22,830 13,106
Change in operating assets and liabilities (3,597) (1,604)
Payments of termination indemnities and similar obligations (411) (627)
Financial income received, net of payment of interests (329) (200)
Payment of income taxes (4,535) (5,651)
Net cash provided by (used by) operating activities 13,958 5,024
Purchase of tangible and intangible assets, net of proceeds from sales (797) (6,687)
Price paid for the acquisition of shareholding in subsidiaries 0 (500)
Price paid for the acquisition of businesses (1,813) (2,675)
Decrease (increase) in assets and liabilities held for sale 0 0
Cash flows provided by (used by) investing activities (2,610) (9,862)
Proceeds from debts, net of repayments (2,281) 14,916
Financing receivables from related parties (2,700) 0
Dividends paid (3,430) (9,965)
Interests and other expenses paid on loans (1,339) (1,138)
Other financial liabilities/assets (396) (251)
Cash flows provided by (used by) financing activities (10,146) 3,562
Effect of exchange rate differences 3,536 (1,000)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,738 (2,276)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 20,333 22,609
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 25,071 20,333
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*** 

Actuator Solutions - SAES Group interest (50% )
 Thousands of euro 

Statement of financial position
December 31, 

2014
December 31, 

2013
Non current assets 3,614 2,958
Current assets 1,887 1,672
Total Assets 5,501 4,630
Non current liabilities 2,435 216
Current liabilities 1,696 1,716
Total Liabilities 4,131 1,932
Capital Stock, Reserves and Retained Earnings 2,698 3,407
Net income (loss) for the period (1,286) (712)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period (42) 3
Total Equity 1,370 2,698

Statement of profit or loss 2014 2013
Total net sales 7,646 5,099
Cost of sales (7,603) (4,797)
Total operating expenses (1,795) (1,553)
Other income (expenses), net 288 287
Operating income (1,464) (964)
Interests and other financial income, net (60) 2
Income taxes 238 250
Net income (loss) (1,286) (712)
Exchange differences (42) 3
Totale comprehensive income (loss) for the period (1,328) (709)

Total statement of profit or loss of the Group
 Thousands of euro 

Consolidated 
profit or loss

50%  Actuator 
Solutions

Eliminations
Total profit or 

loss of the 
Group

Total net sales 131,701 7,646 (426) 138,921
Cost of sales (75,030) (7,603) 426 (82,207)
Gross profit 56,671 43 0 56,714
Total operating expenses (45,319) (1,795) (47,114)
Royalties 1,843 1,843
Other income (expenses), net (183) 288 105
Operating income (loss) 13,012 (1,464) 0 11,548
Interest and other financial income, net (1,620) (60) (1,680)

Income (loss) from equity method evalueted companies (1,286) 1,286 0

Foreign exchange gains (losses), net 147 147
Income (loss) before taxes 10,253 (1,524) 1,286 10,015
Income taxes (6,829) 238 (6,591)
Net income (loss) from continued operations 3,424 (1,286) 1,286 3,424
Income (loss) from assets held for sale and discontinued 
operations

1,412 1,412

Net income (loss) before minority interest 4,836 (1,286) 1,286 4,836
Net income (loss) pertaining to minority interest 0 0
Net income (loss) pertaining to the Group 4,836 (1,286) 1,286 4,836

2014
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 (thousands of euro) 

2013
of  which:

non recurring 
items

2013
adjusted

Total net sales 128,543 0 128,543
Cost of sales (77,126) 46 (77,172)
Gross profit (loss) 51,417 46 51,371

Research & development expenses (14,864) (124) (14,740)

Selling expenses (11,898) (433) (11,465)

General & administrative expenses (21,665) (1,378) (20,287)

Total operating expenses (48,427) (1,936) (46,491)
Royalties 2,105 0 2,105
Other income (expenses), net 413 0 413
Operating income (loss) 5,508 (1,890) 7,398
Interest and other financial income 376 0 376
Interest and other financial expenses (1,696) 0 (1,696)
Share of result of investments accounted for using the equity method

(712) 0 (712)

Foreign exchange gains (losses), net (29) 0 (29)
Income (loss) before taxes 3,447 (1,890) 5,337
Income taxes (2,616) 222 (2,838)
Net income (loss) from continued operations 831 (1,668) 2,499

EBITDA 15,744 (1,421) 17,165

Consolidated statement of  profit or loss
prepared pursuant to CONSOB resolution no. 15519 of July 27, 2006 and Communication no. DEM/6064293 of July 28, 2006

 (thousands of euro) Expenses Total
Cost of sales

Write down of assets 0 (3) (3)
Write down of inventory 0 (325) (325)
Personnel restructuring 1,290 (*) (916) 374
Total effect on cost of sales 1,290 (1,244) 46

Operating expenses 0
Write down of assets 0 (466) (466)
Write down of inventory 0 0 0
Personnel restructuring 489 (*) (1,959) (1,470)
Total effect on operating expenses 489 (2,425) (1,936)
Total effect on income (loss) before taxes 1,779 (3,669) (1,890)
Income taxes 222

Net income (loss) from continued operations (1,668)

(*) Personnel cost decrease resulting from the use of the social security provisions.

Non recurring items - Full Year 2013

Income
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Statement of profit or loss - SAES Getters S.p.A.
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013
Total net sales 6,941 4,441
Cost of sales (5,520) (5,546)
Gross profit 1,421 (1,105)

R&D expenses (8,771) (8,932)

Selling expenses (4,308) (4,324)

G&A expenses (10,169) (10,576)

Total operating expenses (23,249) (23,832)
Other income (expenses), net 7,353 6,560
Operating income (loss) (14,475) (18,377)
Interest and other financial income, net 14,902 19,501
Foreign exchange gains (losses), net 73 (259)
Income (loss) before taxes 500 865
Income taxes 977 4,466
Net income (loss) from continued operations 1,477 5,331
Income (loss) from assets held for sale and discontinued operations 0 0
Net income (loss) 1,477 5,331

Statement of other comprehensive income
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013
Profit for the period 1,477 5,331

 Actuarial gain (loss) on defined benefit plans  (66) 15
 Income taxes 18 (4)
 Actuarial gain (loss) on defined benefit plans, net of taxes (48) 11
Total components that will not be reclassified to the profit (loss) in subsequent periods (48) 11

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (48) 11

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes 1,430 5,342

Statement of Financial Position - SAES Getters S.p.A.
 Thousands of euro 

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Property, plant and equipment, net 15,122 15,950
Intangible assets 958 1,375
Other non current assets 87,775 87,494
Current assets 25,111 24,179
Assets held for sale 0 0
Total Assets 128,967 128,998
Shareholders' Equity 67,799 69,800
Non current liabilities 9,781 4,119
Current liabilities 51,387 55,079
Liabilities held for sale 0 0
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 128,967 128,998
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SAES Getters S.p.A. – Statement of Cash Flows
 Thousands of euro 

2014 2013
Net income from continuing operations 1,477 5,331
Current income taxes (1,025) (1,460)
Change in deferred income taxes 48 (3,006)
Depreciation, amortization and write down of non current assets 2,732 3,043
Net loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 5 (16)
Income (expenses) from investments (16,042) (22,199)
Interest and other financial income, net 1,068 867
Accrual for termination indemnities 390 406
Other non-cash items 261 (416)

(11,086) (17,449)
Change in operating assets and liabilities (2,873) (2,566)
Payments of termination indemnities and similar obligations (63) (234)
Financial income received, net of payment of interest (974) (934)
(Payment) receipt of income taxes 1,830 2,394
Net cash provided by (used by) operating activities (13,166) (18,789)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, net of proceeds from sales (1,518) (3,368)
Purchase of intangible assets (4) (256)
Dividends received 17,587 22,199
Other (2,316) (583)
Cash flows provided by (used by) investing activities 13,750 17,993
Proceeds (repayments) from short term financial liabilities during the period

(2,824) 23,320
Proceeds from long term financial liabilities, current portion included 7,000 0
Proceeds (repayments) from intercompany financial liabilities (1,695) (14,989)
Dividends paid (3,430) (9,965)
Repayments of financial liabilities during the period (8) (1,292)
Cash flows provided by (used by) financing activities (957) (2,926)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (373) (3,723)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 693 4,416
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 320 693


